## **ORDINANCE NO.** \_\_\_\_\_ - 2017

## AMENDING CHAPTER 159-48 OF THE SOUTH GREENSBURG CODE TO PROVIDE PARKING RESTRICTIONS

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of South Greensburg restricts parking on the Borough controlled streets within its borders; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough desires to restrict parking on certain portions of Sheridan Avenue, Locust Street, Adams Street, and Broad Street, in the interests of public safety.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it enacted and ordained by Counsel of the Borough of South Greensburg in a regular meeting assembled and by authority of the same:

SECTION 1. The Borough of South Greensburg Code is amended by including the following parking restrictions in Section 159-48, placing the same in alphabetical order:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Adams Street	Both	From Fairview Street to Oak Avenue
Adams Street	East	From Fairview Street to Route 119
Broad Street	West	From Theobold Street to Short Street (From 7:00AM to 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday)
Locust Street	North	From Mary's Way to Long Street
Sheridan Avenue	North	From School Street East to Pine Street

SECTION 2. The Borough of South Greensburg Code is amended by striking the following parking restrictions in Section 159-48:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Adams Street	Both	From Route 119 to Oak Avenue

SECTION 3. The Borough of South Greensburg Mayor, Council President, and any appropriate Borough employees are hereby authorized to take any and all action necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this Ordinance, including the purchase and installation of appropriate signs.

SECTION 4. All other Ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed.

ORDAINED AND E	NACTED into an Ordinance of the Borough of South Greensburg			
this day of	, 2017, by the Council for the Borough of South			
Greensburg.				
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF SOUTH GREENSBURG			
By:	By:			
Secretary	Clentin C. Martin, President of Council			
	Examined and approved this day of, 2017			
	By: Betty Dobies, Mayor			